

Sessions Serial No. 600/2023

Order No. 05 dated 02.03.2024

Out of 18 accused persons, two (02) accused Sadikul Islam @ Rintu Sk & Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are produced from J/C; out of remaining sixteen (16) accused persons on Court bail, fifteen (15) accused are present by filing separate haziras & another accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal is absent by a time petition on the ground stated there in; photocopy of medical papers dated 26.08.2023 & 12.01.2024 are annexed to the said petition.

Said petition is "objected to" by Ld. PP in-charge Mr. Mitabhra Dhargupta, is present; he submits that, he is equipped with the CD and that the prosecution is ready for taking up the matter of charge; he further draws attention to the matter that, Ld. Advocate for accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal is also the Ld. Advocate for the two (02) above named accused Sadikul Islam @ Rintu Sk & Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain, who are in J/C.

Ld. Advocate Smt. Sumana Sinha on behalf of the defacto complainant is present, who raises strong objection against the absence of the above named accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present, who also make their respective submissions

Heard Ld. Advocates for all sides as above. Perused the case record, the petition, the medical papers and other relevant materials. Considered.

Record is fixed today for appearance (16), production (02) and charge.

However, in view of the absence of accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal & medical papers submitted by his Ld. Advocate, coupled with the submissions of the Ld. Counsels, the matter of consideration of charge cannot be taken up today.

Accordingly, considering submissions of all sides, fix 02.04.2024 for appearance (of sixteen accused), production (of above named two accused) and consideration of charge.

All sides (specially the accused side) are directed to be ready and positively present on the next date so fixed, for expeditious disposal, as admittedly two accused are in custody.

To date production of CD.

Dictated & Corrected
by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(JO Code. WB00671)
02.03.2024.