

**Sessions Serial No. 600/2023**

Order No. 06 dated 02.04.2024

Out of 18 (eighteen) accused persons, two accused persons, namely, Sadikul Islam @ Rintu Sk and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are produced from J/C.

15 (fifteen) accused persons on CB are present by filing hazira.

Remaining accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal on CB is absent by petition on the ground stated therein and to that effect one affidavit sworn in by one Nur Alam Sk, son of Joynal Abedin, along with medical paper is filed stating inter alia that the accused Joynal Abedin is admitted in Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital, Berhampore, Murshidabad. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Date is fixed for consideration of charge.

One fresh Vokatnama is filed on behalf of accused Rentu Sk @ Sadikul. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Ld. PP in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons have made their respective submissions.

Heard Ld. Advocates for all sides.

Perused the case record as well as the affidavit and the medical paper. Considered.

However, in view of absence of accused Joynal Abedin @ Joynal Mondal and medical paper as submitted by his Ld. Advocate, coupled with the submissions of the Ld. Advocates, the matter of consideration of charge cannot be taken up today.

Hence, considering the submissions of both sides, fix **03.05.2024** for consideration of charge.

To date (03.05.2024) for production of the accused persons who are in J/C.

**The accused persons on CB must remain present before the Court on the date fixed i.e. on 03.05.2024, i/d W/A will be issued.**

CD be produced on the date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

A.S.J

Additional Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad (in/c).  
02.04.2024.