

S SI No. 600 /2023

Order no. 12 dtd. 26.07.2024

Today is fixed for hearing the bail petition filed on 23.07.2024.

Both the Ld PP in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

CD is produced today.

Ld defence counsel prayed for formal rejection of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Julfikar Sk.

Ld PP in-charge submitted that this is a brutal murder case and while rejecting bail prayer of the accused the Ld Sessions Judge also observed the role of this accused Julfikar Sk in the statement u/s 164 CrPC of the two eye witnesses and the role of this accused is highlighted in the order of the Hon'ble High Court vide CRM 1024/2023 dated 21.03.2023. Apart from this the accused Julfikar Sk was a long time absconder having shot the victim resulting his death along with the co-accused Rintu Sk and the conduct of the accused is not at all satisfactory he was brought before the court after issuing WPA , the anticipatory bail was rejected on several occasions . The Ld PP in charge raised strong objection against the bail petition.

Heard. Considered.

Having considered the entire materials on record , the CD and the submission from both sides I am opined that the nature and gravity of the offence is very serious and CS submitted u/s 302/120B/34 IPC against 19 accused persons and the conduct of this accused is dissatisfactory and there is fair chance of absconding again to evade the trial and to influence, coerce or pressurized the witnesses and to tamper the evidence.

Hence, the bail petition for the accused Julfikar Sk is considered and is rejected.

All the accused persons on CB must be present on **09.08.2024** for consideration of charge i.d. W/A will be issued.

CD be produced on that day without fail.

Todate for production.

Dictated & Corrected by me

(Smt. Manjusri Mondal)
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Berhampore.

(Smt. Manjusri Mondal)
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Berhampore.
J.O. Code no.WB 00614
(In charge)