

S.SI. No.600/2023

**Present:-** Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma  
ADJ 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Berhampore  
Murshidabad.

Order No.38

Dt. 13.05.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons on bail, production of the accused persons in custody and for death report of accused Malek Sk.

Accused Jaharul sk, Nasir Sk , Mirajul Sk , Robiul Sk, Sariful Islam @ Tia Alam, Asiruddin Sk, Jomshed Sk, Abul Khalek Sk, Nur Alam Sk @ Jakir, Joynal Abedin Mondal, Hanif Sk, Sirajul sk @ Sirajul Momin Sk and Abu Sama Sk @ Sk Mohammad Abu Sama on bail are present.

Accused Rintu Sk and Julfikar sk are produced from J.C through V.C.

Accused Nur Islam sk and Alim sk on bail are absent by petition and prayed for adjournment on the ground that they are attending a wedding ceremony

Ld. PP files hajira of witness Yeamin Mondal.

Ld. Adv for the defacto complainant is also present.

It appears from the record that one report was forwarded by the OC Doulatabad PS on 03.04.2025 stating that accused Malek sk expired on 20.02.2025. Copy of death certificate is annexed to the report.

In view of the death report the case as against the accused Malek sk stands filed for ever.

Though, witness Yeamin Mondal ( PW1) is present, Ld. Adv for the accused persons submit that they are not ready for cross examination of the witness as today was fixed for death report and not for evidence.

Ld. Adv submits that today the date was not fixed for evidence, as such, they are not ready today and the senior counsels engaged by the accused persons are also not available.

Ld. PP in charge submits that the prosecution is being conducted by the Ld. PP, Murshidabad, as such he is not in a position to make any submission. He also submits that the Ld. PP is busy in bail file before the Ld. Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Perused the case record.

Cross examination of PW1- Yeamin Mondal is going on.

Considering the circumstances and the submission of Ld. Advocates, the further cross examination of the witness is adjourned today in the interest of justice.

Fix **20.05.2025** for further cross examination of CSW1.

To date for production of the accused persons, namely, Rintu Sk and Julfikar sk in custody. The witness is directed to appear on the date fixed. Accused persons on bail as before.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 3rd Court, Msd

Addl Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,  
Berhampore.  
(J.O code WB-00706)