

S.SI. No.600/2023

Present:- _Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma
ADJ 3rd Court, Berhampore
Murshidabad.

Order No.45

Dt. 31.07.2025

Record is put up by the petition filed on behalf of accused Nur Hasan @ Julfikar Seikh.

A bail petition is also filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy served.

The bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and he has been languishing in custody for a long time. He prays for enlarging the accused person on bail.

Ld. PP in-charge who raises objection to the bail petition submitting that the accused is one of the principal accused person.

Perused the case record.

The accused person and seventeen (17) others have been charged for the offences under section 302/34 of IPC and 120B of IPC. The trial is going on. Ten (10) witnesses have been examined so far and **28.08.2025, 29.08.2025 & 30.08.2025** have been fixed for examination of remaining CS witnesses.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of this case and the materials appear in this record and in view of the fact that the trial is going on, the bail prayer of the accused is rejected.

To date for further evidence by prosecution.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 3rd Court, Msd

Addl Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore.
(J.O code WB-00706)