

SSI Case No. 600 of 2023

Order No. 48, dated 30.08.2025

Accused persons, namely, Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are produced from J/C.

Fourteen accused persons on court bail are found present by hajira. Accused Mirujul Sk @ Mondal on court bail is absent by petition under section 317 of CrPC.

Learned PP is present with three witnesses namely, Nikhil Ghosh, Basudeb Das and Kalachand Mistry.

Heard both sides. The petition under section 317 of CrPC is considered and allowed on condition that the absentee accused shall not challenge his identity and shall not raise question for recording evidence in his absence at any point of time in future.

The witnesses Nikhil Ghosh, Basudeb Das and Kalachand Mistry are examined as PW13, PW14 and PW14. PW13 is cross-examined in full while cross-examination of the PW14 and PW15 by defence is declined. The witnesses are discharged.

Signatures of PW Nos. 13, 14 and 15 on seizure list dated 14.10.2021 are marked as Exhibits 8, 8/1 and 8/2 respectively.

No other witness is present.

Heard both sides.

Fix 07.11.2025, 10.11.2025 and 11.11.2025 for evidence of all remaining prosecution witnesses.

Accused on bail as before.

Accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are remanded to J/C.

To date for production of the accused in custody and appearance of the accused persons on bail.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(J.O. Code : WB00706)