

Sessions Serial No. 600 of 2023

Order No. 52 dated 10.11.2025.

Accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are produced from J/C.

Fifteen accused on bail are present.

Learned PP in-charge is present with two witnesses namely, Md Sajerul Islam and Piyar Mohammad.

Both the witnesses are examined and cross-examined in full as PW Nos. 16 and 17. They are discharged.

Statement of the witness (PW16) under section 164 of CrPC and his signatures on it are marked as Exhibit -9 and 9/1.

Signature of witness (PW17) on inquest report is marked as Exhibit-2/1.

The learned advocate for the accused persons files a petition for adjournment on the ground that he will not be available tomorrow i.e 11.11.2025. He also prays for fixing a new schedule.

Heard learned advocate for the accused persons and learned PP in-charge.

Perused the case record.

Having considered the submission of learned defence counsel, the prayer is allowed.

The current schedule till 11.11.2025 stands scrapped.

Fix 22.12.2025 for examination of CSW Nos. 5 and 19.

Fix 23.12.2025 for examination of CSW Nos. 20 and 21.

Accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hossain are remanded to J/C fixing 22.12.2025 for his production.

To date for appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J., 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,

Berhampore, Murshidabad