

SSI Case No. 600 of 2023

Order No. 55 dated 27.01.2026

Accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hasan are produced from J/C.

Accused persons namely Mirajul Mondal, Jainal Abedin Mondal, Nur Alam Sk @ Jakira, Sirajul Sk, Abu Samad Sk, Hanif Sk, Nur Islam Sk, Alim Sk, Jahurul Sk, Tia Alam, Nasir Sk, Aseruddin Sk, Abdul Khalek Sk, Jamser Sk and Rabiul Sk on bail are present.

Learned PP files hajira of two witnesses, namely, Amina Khatun (CSW11) and Jayed Ali Sk.

The accused persons file a petition for adjournment on the ground that the learned senior counsel Md Abu Bakkar Siddique could not attend court today.

Heard learned defence counsel and learned PP.

Learned PP submits that prosecution wishes to examine only five more witnesses i.e CSW No. 11, 20, 22, 27, 29, 30 and 31.

Learned defence counsel submits that the examination of witnesses present in absence of the learned senior would cause serious prejudice to the accused persons as he had been conducting the trial as senior since inception.

Considering the facts and circumstances, submissions of both sides and the issue of prejudice raised by the defence, the prayer for adjournment is allowed with direction that no further adjournment shall be allowed on the dates fixed.

Current schedule expires today.

After consulting both the sides, the following dates are fixed for examination of the witnesses as prayed for by the learned PP.

To 05.02.2026 for examination of CSW Nos. 11 and 20,

06.02.2026 for examination of CSW Nos. 22 and 27,

07.02.2026 for examination CSW Nos. 29 and 30 and

10.02.2026 for examination of CSW No.31.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessndge, 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(J.O. Code : WB00706)