

SSI Case No. 600 of 2023

Order No. 60, dated 20.04.2026

Accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hasan are not produced from J/C.

Accused persons namely, Mirajul Sk, Jainal Abedin Mondal, Nur Alam Sk @ Jakira, Sirajul Sk, Abu Samad Sk, Hanif Sk, Nur Islam Sk, Alim Sk, Jahurul Sk, Nasir Sk, Aseruddin Sk, Abdul Khalek Sk, Jamsed Sk and Rabiul Sk on bail are present.

Accused person, namely, Tia Alam on bail is present.

Seen the message of Superintendent, BCCH stating that the accused cannot be physically produced since a large number of police personnel as well as vehicles of this police district is being deployed for Law and Order duties and other duties in c/w Upcoming West Bengal Assembly Election 2026.

Today is fixed for examination of IO.

No PW is present today.

Heard both sides.

Fix 20.05.2026 for production and examination of IO.

Prosecution to take necessary step to ensure attendance of witness on the date fixed.

Superintendent, BCCH is directed to produce the accused Rintu Sk @ Sadikul Islam and Julfikar Sk @ Nurul Hasan on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(J.O. Code : WB00706)